Statement of Interest

F.A.U. Route 6118 (N. 2550th Road) Slope Stabilization
Federal Emergency Relief Funding
Section 20-28820-01-DR
Contract No. 87810
Project No. 44GR(062)
Job No. C-93-096-20

Consulting Engineering Services
Phase 3 – Construction Engineering
Peru Township, LaSalle County, IL
IDOT Region 2 – District 3

The request for Statements of Interest shall follow the LaSalle County QBS policy, unless otherwise noted in this request.

This project will utilize Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF) method of compensation.

A DBE goal has not been established for this service.

The Complexity Factor for this project is 0.0.

Phase III construction engineering services are required for the construction inspection for the construction of Structure No. 050-F006 and slope stabilization along F.A.U. Route 6118 (N. 2550th Road) in Peru Township, LaSalle County, IL. This project consists of the construction of a soldier pile wall, the removal and disposal of unsuitable materials, slope reconstruction and stabilization, and various other construction items associated with the improvement.

Quality Assurance (QA) oversight and Contractor's Quality Control (QC) by the same Consultant or one of their subconsultant(s) on the same project or on material coming in from the same plant are prohibited.

The Consultant's work includes, but is not limited to, providing staff, vehicles, and appropriate test equipment necessary to complete this project. The Consultant will furnish a Resident Engineer and adequate staff to perform the duties required to fulfill the engineering requirements in accordance with the departmental policies.

The Consultant will provide a computer system capable of running CMMS software for project record keeping. The Consultant will perform on-site inspection, including geotechnical inspection and testing, prepare records, maintain documentation, coordinate and lead construction progress meetings, submit pay estimates, review and manage change orders requests, prepare as-built plans, and any other duties requiring the services of an engineer to complete this project on a timely basis and in accordance with the project specifications.

Shop drawing review will be completed by the design engineer of record.

The Consultants Statement of Interest will be rated based on:

Rating Description	Weighted %
Past Performance in Project Categories	15
Proposed staffing from Prime and any Subconsultants	20
Proximity of firm to project location	10
Available work capacity of firm	15
The firms experience in/with required project work	20
Firms understanding/method of accomplishing project requirements	20

The anticipated letting date for the construction contract is June 17th, 2022, and work is to be completed in 105 working days. The consultant must complete and submit final measurements, calculations and final contract record documents to the department no later than three (3) months after the completion of the project.

The total project budget for construction and construction inspection is \$2.6 million dollars.

Resumes of key personnel must be included in the Statement of Interest.

If the Consultants plans to utilize sub-consultants for this project, please note this on your Statement of Interest.

The prime firm must be prequalified in the Special Services (Construction Inspection) category to be considered for this project.

The Consultant must submit a Conflict of Interest Disclosure Statement – use IDOT BDE DISC 2 Template.

SOI Submission: Statement of Interest must be submitted to the office of the Peru Township Clerk, Peru Township, 1009 Peoria Street, Peru, IL, 61354 no later than 9:00 AM on Monday, May 9th, 2022. The Consultants Statement of Interest submittal shall include four (4) hard copies and one (1) electronic PDF format contained on labeled thumb drive.

Review & Selection: The Statement of Interest submittals will be reviewed by the LaSalle County Engineer and Peru Township to complete a selection of the firm.

Peru Township and LaSalle County will develop a shortlist of three (3) firms. The short-listed firms will be posted at the Township Hall and on LaSalle County's website under the tab labeled "Professional Services". The top ranked firm will be requested to submit a Request for Proposal (RFP) for review and the interview process as outlined in the LaSalle County QBS policy will be followed.

Contract Approvals: Following the selection of the firm and successful negotiation of a professional service contract, the Peru Township board will take action at a scheduled Township meeting to approve the contract.